GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

DIRECTORATE of FAMILY WELFARE

MATERNAL CHILD HEALTH & IMMUNIZATION

Barzulla Srinagar Behind Bone & Joint Hospital (Srinagar) Phone No. 01942956561 Camp office Near Sainik School, Nagrita, Jammy MN CODE 181221. Tele / Fax No.01912955361, Email-id. (Nejandkitamail.com)

Subject:- Posting of Junior Health Inspector in the Department of Family Welfare, MCH & Immunization J&K- District Cadre Rajouri.

Ref: -(I):- Administrative Department H&ME J&K's communication NO; HD-FW/ 66/ 2023-02(CC.NO.7329893) Dated: 17-11-2023.

(ii):- JKSSB's letter No: JKSSB/Sel/Secy/2023/964-67 Dated: 20-10-2023.

JK(DFW) of 2024 43 ORDER -01 - 2024:- 30 DATED

Consequent upon the temporary appointment of following candidate as Junior Health Inspector in the Pay Level- 4 (25500-81100) vide this office order No.13 JK(DFW) of 2024 dated. 10.01.2024, issued under endorsement No. DFW/JK/Est/App/JHI/6649-60 dated. 10.01.2024 and on the basis of selection made by J&K Service Selection Board in the Department of Family Welfare MCH & Immunization J&K under District Cadre Rajouri as conveyed by the Administrative Department (H&ME) vide above quoted references. Subsequently, the appointee joined this office is hereby adjusted/ posted against the available vacant post shown as under:-

PLACE OF CATE DATE OF D.O.B NAME OF CANDIDATE S.N POSTING JOINING IN GORY WITH PARENTAGE 0 THIS OFFICE District Family 24-01-2024 12-03-OM Jatin Sudan 01 Welfare Bureau 2000 S/O. Jeet Raj Rajouri. R/O. Ward No.3, Village Bhajwal VPO Banpuri, Sundarbani, Bhajwal Rajouri Jammu 185153

The appointee shall report to Deputy Chief Medical Officer's Office Rajouri within 07 days from the date of issuance of this order, failing which he shall forego his right to appointment and the same shall be deemed to have been cancelled abinitio without any further notice.

The appointee shall be allowed to join only on the production of following certificates (in original) to be verified subsequently.

Academic/qualification certificate.

Matriculation / Date of Birth certificate. ix.

Health certificate issued by the Chief Medical Officer. x.

Domicile Certificate issued by the competent authority. xi.

That if the candidate has taken loan for self employment from DIC/Employment Department, to be ascertained from the District xii. Industries Centre (DIC) and District Employment & Counseling Centre of the Domicile Distt., He/She shall relinquish the proprietorship of unit/enterprise and also stakes, if any, in such self employment unit/enterprise before joining the Government Service. He/She shall be required to repay the entire loan liability in suitable EMIs to be worked out by the DDO concerned from his/her salary. DDO concerned shall obtain an affidavit from the concerned appointee regarding both relinquishment of

proprietorship and stakes, if any, in such self- employment unit/enterprise and recovery to be made and also personally monitor it recovery.

Relevant Category Certificate (s) (In case of candidates belonging to reserved xiii. categories).

Any other certificates/documents as required under rules/norms. xiv.

The appointment of the candidate(s) shall further be subject to the following conditions:-

i. The appointee shall furnish an undertaking in the shape of an Affidavit to the effect that if on verification, his qualification/Date of Birth/Reserved Category Certificates from the concerned issuing authorities are found fake /forged his appointment as Junior Health Inspector shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio and the legal action as warranted under rules shall be initiated against him.

j. The salary of the appointee shall not be drawn and disbursed to him unless the satisfactory report in respect of genuineness of qualification/date of Category Certificate is received from the concerned Birth/relevant

Authorities/Agency.

k. The appointee shall also furnish an undertaking in the shape of an affidavit to any Govt./Semi working in that he is not Department/Organization from the date joined in the Directorate of Family Welfare, MCH & Imm. J&K

The appointee shall be on probation for a period of two years.

m. The appointment of the candidate shall be governed by the "New Pension

Scheme" as notified vide SRO-400 of 2009 dated. 24.12.2009.

n. The inter-se-seniority of the appointee shall be determined in accordance with the merit secured by the appointee in the selection list prepared by the J&K Service Selection Board.

o. The appointment of the above appointee shall be subject to outcome of writ

petition if any, pending before competent Court of Law.

p. The appointee shall be liable for action as warranted under rules for violating any of the laid down conditions as indicated in this appointment order.

> Sd/= (Dr.TabasumJabeen) Director

Dated:- 30 -01-2024

Family Welfare, MCH & Imm. J&K

No:- DFW/JK/Est/App/JHI/7062-68

Copy for information to the :-Secretary to Government Health & Medical Education Department J&K

Director Health Services Jammu.

Chief Account Officer Family Welfare MCH & Immunization J&K. 9

Assistant Director Family Welfare MCH & Immunization Jammu. 04-

Chief Medical Officer Rajouri.

Deputy Chief Medical Officer Rajouri for information and necessary action.

Orcerned for compliance.

(Hilal Ahmad Wani) Administrative Officer amily Welfare, MCH & Imm.